Based on the current Consumer Price Index (CPI) in the region, the average inflation 
rate from the effectivity of the last wage increase on 23 December 2024 up to October 
2025 is 1.8%; 

b. The poverty threshold based on the latest available data from the Philippine Statistics 

Authority (PSA) for a family size of five (5) is Four Hundred Seventeen Pesos (Php 
417.00); and 

c. The Gross Regional Domestic Product growth rate is at 4.4% for 2023-2024 using 
constant 2018 prices. 

WHEREAS, after due consideration of the results of the consultation and public 

hearings, and a thorough review and evaluation of the existing socio-economic conditions in the